Janet S. Lindsley, 69, of South Bend, IN, passed away at 8:19 PM on Saturday, January 16, 2016 at South Bend Hospice House in South Bend, IN. She was born on Sunday, October 20, 1946, in South Bend, IN.

Survivors include: Sons – Robert O'Donnell South Bend, IN and Rocky O'Donnell, MI; Daughter - Ruby O'Donnell, South Bend, IN; Brothers -Lonnie (Judy) Glassburn, Elkhart, IN and Rickie (Gail) Glassburn, Mishawaka, IN; 2nd Husband - Ronald Lindsley, South Bend, IN; 8-Grandchildren and 3-Great Grandchildren

She was preceded in death by her: 1 st.Husband - Dale O'Donnell; Parents- Donald & Ruby (Derrickson) Glassburn and a Daughter- Robin O'Donnell

A graveside service to celebrate Janet's life will be at Riverside Cemetery East of Geneva at 1:00 PM on Tuesday, January 19, 2016.

Arrangements are being handled by Downing & Glancy Funeral Home in Geneva.

Online condolences may be made at www.glancyfuneralhomes.com

Glancy Funeral Homes online obit (accessed 1/18/2016)

